THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

SENATE BILL

No. 865

Session of 2021

INTRODUCED BY LANGERHOLC AND K. WARD, SEPTEMBER 13, 2021

REFERRED TO TRANSPORTATION, SEPTEMBER 13, 2021

AN ACT

- Designating a bridge, identified as Bridge Key 36020, on that portion on Pennsylvania Route 66, known as Main Street, over
- the Norfolk Southern Railway, City of Greensburg,
- 4 Westmoreland County, as the Sergeant Richard Ivory Cullen
- 5 Memorial Bridge.
- 6 The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
- 7 hereby enacts as follows:
- 8 Section 1. Sergeant Richard Ivory Cullen Memorial Bridge.
- 9 (a) Findings.--The General Assembly finds and declares as
- 10 follows:
- 11 (1) Sergeant Richard Ivory Cullen was born on August 25,
- 12 1947, in Greensburg, Pennsylvania.
- 13 (2) In 1967, Sergeant Cullen was drafted in the United
- 14 States Army and served during the Vietnam War.
- 15 (3) Sergeant Cullen was assigned to the American
- 16 Division, 1st Squadron, 1st Calvary Regiment, B Troop.
- 17 (4) Sergeant Cullen was killed in action on May 23,
- 18 1968, while dutifully serving his country in South Vietnam,
- 19 Quang Tin province.
- 20 (5) Sergeant Cullen was awarded the Purple Heart.

- 1 (b) Designation. -- The bridge, identified as Bridge Key
- 2 36020, located on that portion on Pennsylvania Route 66, known
- 3 as Main Street, over the Norfolk Southern Railway, City of
- 4 Greensburg, Westmoreland County, is designated the Sergeant
- 5 Richard Ivory Cullen Memorial Bridge.
- 6 (c) Signs.--The Department of Transportation shall erect and
- 7 maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the bridge to
- 8 traffic in both directions on the bridge.
- 9 Section 2. Effective date.
- 10 This act shall take effect in 60 days.